Hydraulic
Shock Absorbers &
Buffers
02
OVERVIEW
As manufacturing process speeds up in every industry  for
better productivity and production size is getting larger,

PISTON
RECOIL SPRING
ADJUSTMENT DIAL
INNER TUBE
SDA series SDS series
SDA 12/14 Series
Model Stroke(mm)   Max.Energy / Cycle
(Nm)
Max.Energy / Hour
[Nm/h]
Effective Weight
(kg)
Recoil Force (N)
  Ext.                              Com. Weight (g)
SDA12-10(B) 10 16 30,500 1.5-333 3.6 9.8 55
SDA14-12(B) 12 18 38,000 1.8-400 4.9 11.4 80
Model
Stop Collar Side Load Adapter Clamp Mount Lock Nut
A1 A2 A3 A4 B1 B2 B3 B4 B5 C1 C2 C3 C4 C5 C6 D1 D2 D3
SDA12-10(B) 20 8 Φ13.8 M12 X

Lock Nut
D1
D2
D3
Hydraulic Shock Absorbers
SDA 16/20/25/27 Series
■ Engineering Data
■ Dimensions
■ Accessories
11
Model Stroke(mm)   Max.Energy / Cycle (Nm) Max.Energy/Hour
(Nm / h) Effective Weight (kg)
Recoil Force (N)
   Ext.                 Comp.
Weight (g)
SDA16-12(B) 12 24 47,200 2-533 5 11.5 80
SDA20-15(B) 15 56 58,000 4.5-1,244 8 19.6 145
SDA25-25(B) 25 150 96,000 11.5-3,334 10.2 29.5 285
SDA27-25(B) 25 150 96,000 11.5-3,334 10.2 29.5 305
Model
Stop Collar Side Load Adapter Clamp Mount Lock Nut
A1 A2 A3 A4 B1 B2 B3 B4 B5 C1 C2 C3 C4 C5 C6 D1 D2 D3
SDA16-12(B) 27 12 Φ19 M16X1.5 19 22.8 12 M16X1.5 Φ8 24 22 36 16 M16X1.5 M6X25L 19 M16X1.5 6
SDA20-15(B) 36 15 Φ24 M20X1.5 20 34 15 M20X1.5 Φ12 28 25 40 20 M20X1.5 M6X30L 24 M20X1.5 6
SDA25-25(B) 42 18 Φ31.5 M25X1.5 20 42 25 M25X1.5 Φ16 32 32 46 25 M25X1.5 M6X35L 32 M25X1.5 8
SDA27-25(B)
SDA27-25F(B) 42 18 Φ31.5 M27X3.0
M27X1.5 20 42 25 M27X3.0
M27X1.5
Φ16 35 32 48 25 M27X3.0
M27X1.5 M6X35L 32 M27X3.0
M27X1.5 8
Model Stroke A B C D E F G H M Dr
SDA16-12(B) 12 97 1.2 71.3 12.5 84.5 Φ13.6 Φ13.5 14.5 M16 X 1.5 Φ5
SDA20-15(B) 15 109 1.5 79 13.5 95.5 Φ17.6 Φ13.5 18.5 M20 X 1.5 Φ6
SDA25-25(B) 25 144 1.5 101 16.5 127.5 Φ22.6 Φ16 23 M25 X 1.5 Φ8
SDA27-25(B)
SDA27-25F(B) 25 144 1.5 101 16.5 127.5 Φ22.6 Φ16 23 M27 X 3.0
M27 X 1.5
Φ8
Stop Collar
A3

Lock Nut
D1
D2
D3
SDA 36 Series
Model Stroke(mm)   Max.Energy / Cycle
(Nm)
Max.Energy / Hour
[Nm / h]
Effective Weight
(kg)
Recoil Force (N)
   Ext.                             Comp.
Weight (g)
SDA36-25(B) 25 300 108,000 24-6,667 25 56.2 725
SDA36-50(B) 50 615 142,000 49-13,667 22.5 60 885
Model
Stop Collar Rectangular Flange Clamp Mount Lock Nut
A1 A2 A3 A4 B1 B2 B3 B4 B5 B6 C1 C2 C3 C4 C5 C6 D1 D2 D3
SDA36-25(B) 62 26 Φ45 M36 X

C5 C4
C6:Bolt Size
Hydraulic Shock Absorbers
SDS 10/12/14 Series
■ Engineering Data
■ Dimensions
■ Accessories
13
Model Stroke(mm)   Max.Energy / Cycle (Nm) Max.Energy / Hour
(Nm / h)
Effective Weight (kg)
S              M              H
Recoil Force (N)
   Ext.                 Comp.
Weight (g)
SDS10-08(B) 8 10 13,200 1.6-5.0       3.2-14     10.2-41 2.6 7 15
SDS12-10(B) 10 16 30,000  1.3-8         6.6-22       16-65 3.8 9.8 23
SDS14-15(B) 15 30 51,000     3.8-15       12-42      31-1,500 3.8 13 43
Model
Stop Collar Clamp Mount Lock Nut
A1 A2 A3 A4 C1 C2 C3 C4 C5 C6 D1 D2 D3
SDS10-08(B) 20 8 Φ12.8 M10 X 1.0 16 14 25 10 M10 X 1.0 M4 X 16L 13 M10 X 1.0 4
SDS12-10(B) 20 8 Φ13.8 M12 X 1.0 20 16 32 12 M12 X 1.0 M5 X 18L 14 M12 X 1.0 4
SDS14-15(B)
 SDS14-15F(B) 27 12 Φ18 M14 X 1.5
M14 X 1.0 20 20 32 12 M14 X 1.5
M14 X 1.0 M5 X 25L 19 M14 X 1.5
M14 X 1.0 5
Model Stroke A B C D E F G H M Dr

A2
A4
Lock Nut
D1
D2
D3
Clamp Mount
C1
C2
C3
C5 C4
C6:Bolt Size
SDS 20/25 Series
Model Stroke A B C D E F G H M Dr
SDS20-20(B) 20 118.5 8 77 13.5 105 Φ17 Φ13.5 17 M20 X 1.5 Φ6
SDS25-25(B)
 SDS25-25F(B) 25 141.5 9 91 16.5 125 Φ22 Φ16 22 M25 X 2.0
M20 X 1.5
Φ8
■ Engineering Data
■ Dimensions

 M20 X 1.5 32 32 46 25 M25 X 2.0
 M20 X 1.5 M6 X 35L 32 M25 X 2.0
 M20 X 1.5 8
Model Stroke
(mm)
Max.Energy / Cycle
(Nm)
Max.Energy / Hour
(Nm / h)
Effective Weight (kg)
S                M                H
Recoil Force (N)
   Ext.                  Comp.
Weight (g)
SDS20-20(B) 20 96 55,000             9-59        48-192      133-4,800 8.1 23 135
SDS25-25(B) 25 205 69,000           33-209  103-1,139 641-10,250 11 29 255
Stop Collar
A3
A1
A2

■	Velocity	range	:	0.3	~	5m/s					Low	Speed	:	OPTION
■	Temperature	coverage	:		Standard	:	-10	~	80°C					Special	:	-40	~	120°C
■ MDA Series Ordering Information
MDA         45          -         25        -         CS
MD : SERIES
A : Adjustable
Body Thread Size
Stroke
CS : Stop Collar
CU : Urethane Cap
FS : Square Flang
CL : Lock Collar
CR : Rod Clevis
CE : End Clevis
MC : Clamp Mount
SEAL
ACCUMULATOR
INNER TUBE HEAD
PISTON ROD
BEARING
PISTON
BODY
ADJUSTMENT DIAL
MDA	Series	is	the	medium	&	large	size	model.	Piston	is	compressing	the	oil	chamber	as	Piston	Rod	starts	to	move
towards	oil	chamber	when	shock	impact	happens.
It	makes	oil	to	flow	forcedly	from	oil	chamber	to	the	piston	back	side	or	Accumulator	through	the	groove	at	inner	tube.
During	this	oil	flow	by	compressing,	deceleration	force	will	occur	as	the	kinetic	energy	is	transformed	to	the	heat
energy.	This	heat	energy	will	be	dissipated	through	the	threaded	body	surface	efficiently.
After	impact	load	is	removed,	recoil	spring	will	operate	to	return	the	piston	rod	to	the	original	position.
MDA 45 Series
■ Engineering Data
■ Dimensions
16
Model Stroke(mm)   Max.Energy / Cycle (Nm) Max.Energy / Hour
(Nm / h) Effective Weight (kg)
Recoil Force (N)
   Ext.                  Comp.
Weight (kg)
 MDA45-25 25 570 170,000 46-12,667 50 83 1.1
MDA45-50 50 1,150 230,000 92-25,550 46 84 1.3
MDA45-75 75 1,750 263,000 140-38,890 44 86 1.5
Model Stroke A B C D E
MDA45-25 25 159.5 93 25 / 68 79.5 / 100.5 206
MDA45-50 50 220.5 129 25 / 104 104 / 143.5 267
MDA45-75 75 292.5 168.5 25 / 143.5 129 / 170.75 339
24
Φ
38
Φ
24
Φ
50
Φ13Φ13
Lock Collar
22
19 12
24
23.5

Urethane Cap
A 17
Φ
42
Hydraulic Shock Absorbers
MDA 64 Series
■ Engineering Data
■ Dimensions
17
Model Stroke(mm)   Max.Energy/Cycle (Nm) Max.Energy/Hour
(Nm/h) Effective Weight (kg)
Recoil Force (N)
   Ext.                  Comp.
Weight (kg)
 MDA64 - 50 50 2,220 215,000 178-49, 330 61 133 3.2
 MDA64-100 100 4,400 316,000 352-97, 778 59 160 3.9
MDA64-150 150 6,800 408,000 554-151,110 51 167 8.8
Model Stroke A B C D E
 MDA64-50 50 239 135.5 25 / 110.5 117.5 / 160.25 303
MDA64-100 100 375 214.5 25 / 189.5 174.5 / 256.75 439
MDA64-150 150 518.5 294.5 25 / 269.5  238 / 360.25 -
38 Φ
58

■ Features
HDS         120         -         200         -         FR         -         BC
■ HDS Series Ordering Information
HDS : Gas Return type
Body Dia.
Stroke : mm
Mount Type
FR : Rear Flange Mount
FF : Front Flange Mount
CR : Rod Clevis
CE : End Clevis
TF : Front & Rear Flange Mount
RF : Rear Flange Front Foot Mount
FM : Front & Rear Foot Mount
C : Safety Cable
CU : Urethane Cap
B : Bellows
Hydraulic Buffers
THROTTLE
PORT
ORIFICE
PISTON
SEAL GAS CHAMBER
BUFFER HEAD
PISTON ROD
FLOATING
PISTON
BODY
OIL
CHAMBER
REAR MOUNT
Hydraulic Buffers
21
■ Symbols
■ Buffer Sizing
■ Useful Formulas
Arrangement Design Speed (VE) Design Weight (WE)
Hydraulic Buffers
V W
V
2
2W
V₁ + V₂
W₁ x W₂
W₁ + W₂
V₁ + V₂
2
2 x W₁ x  W₂
W₁ +  W₂
Symbol Unit Description
W kg Weight
WE kg Designed weight
H m Height
S m Stroke
V m / s Impact velocity
VE m / s Designed velocity
ω rad / s Angular velocity
Ⅰ Nms² Mass moment
T Nm Torque
Symbol Unit Description
r m Radius of rotation
g m / s²
Gravitational
acceleration
d m / s² Deceleration
EK Nm Kinetic energy
EW Nm Work energy
ET Nm Total energy
FD N Propelling force
FS N Impact force
η Efficiency rate
Maximum Shock Force FS = ET / S / 0.8 + FD

•Weight W = 160ton
•Propelling force FD = 20kN
•Impact velocity V = 1.5m/s
•Weight W = 100ton
•Impact velocity V = 0.5m/s
•Weight W = 4ton
•Height H = 0.3m
Hydraulic Buffers
23
■ Engineering Data
■ Dimensions
Model Stroke(mm)   Max. Energy / Cycle (kNm) Max. Shock Force (kN)
Recoil Force (kN)
Ext.               Comp.
Weight (kg)
HDS65-50 50 3.8 95 1.0 3.5 6
-75 75 5.7 95 1.0 3.5 8
-100 100 7.5 95 1.0 3.5 9
-150 150 11 95 1.0 3.5 11
-200 200 14.7 95 1.0 3.5 12

80
A
Stroke 2615
Ø65
Ø
65Rear Mount
24
HDS 85 Series
■ Engineering Data
■ Dimensions
Model Stroke(mm)   Max. Energy  / Cycle (kNm) Max. Shock Force (kN)
Recoil Force (kN)
Ext.               Comp.
Weight (kg)
HDS85-50 50 7.5 188 1.5 13 12
-100 100 15 188 1.5 13 14
-150 150 22.5 188 1.5 20 17
-200 200 30 188 1.5 20 20
-250 250 37.5 188 1.5 20 22

95
3218
Ø85
Ø18
Ø
85
Hydraulic Buffers
25
HDS 100 Series
■ Engineering Data
■ Dimensions
Model Stroke(mm)   Max. Energy / Cycle (kNm) Max. Shock Force (kN)
Recoil Force (kN)
Ext.               Comp.
Weight (kg)
HDS100-80 80 16 250 2.4 16 20
-100 100 20 250 2.4 16 25
-150 150 30 250 2.4 20 28
-200 200 40 250 2.4 20 34
-250 250 50 250 2.4 25 39

Stroke 3225
Ø100
Ø
10
0
Front Mount
26
HDS 120 Series
■ Engineering Data
■ Dimensions
Model Stroke(mm)   Max. Energy / Cycle (kNm) Max. Shock Force (kN)
Recoil Force (kN)
Ext.               Comp.
Weight (kg)
HDS120-100 100 40 500 3.5 40 41
-150 150 60 500 3.5 40 48
-200 200 80 500 3.5 40 58
-250 250 100 500 3.5 40 65
-300 300 120 400 3.5 40 72

3230
Ø120
Ø26
Ø
12
0
Hydraulic Buffers
27
HDS 140 Series
■ Engineering Data
■ Dimensions
Model Stroke(mm)   Max. Energy / Cycle (kNm) Max. Shock Force (kN)
Recoil Force (kN)
Ext.               Comp.
Weight (kg)
HDS140-100 100 55 688 6 70 60
-200 200 110 688 6 70 85
-300 300 165 688 6 70 110
-400 400 220 688 6 78 135
-500 500 270 680 6 78 150